

23-1190

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

ACLR, LLC,

Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Appellee.

Appeal from the United States Court of Federal Claims
in Case No. 1:15-cv-00767-PEC
(Hon. Patricia E. Campbell-Smith, Judge)

**BRIEF OF THE COALITION FOR GOVERNMENT PROCUREMENT
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

MILLER & CHEVALIER CHARTERED

Jason N. Workmaster
Alejandro L. Sarria
Elizabeth J. Cappiello
900 16th Street NW
Washington, DC 20006
Telephone: (202) 626-5893
Facsimile: (202) 626-5801
jworkmaster@milchev.com
asarria@milchev.com
ecappiello@milchev.com
Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae* the
Coalition for Government
Procurement

February 6, 2023

Table of Contents

CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT..... 3

I. COFC’S INTERPRETATION OF FAR 52.212-4(*l*) IS CONTRARY
TO THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF THE PROVISION ITSELF 4

II. COFC’S INTERPRETATION OF FAR 52.212-4(*l*) IS ALSO
CONTRARY TO THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF THE
REGULATORY SCHEME AS A WHOLE..... 8

CONCLUSION10

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>CGI Fed. Inc. v. United States</i> , 779 F.3d 1346 (Fed. Cir. 2015).....	3
<i>Glycine & More, Inc. v. United States</i> , 880 F.3d 1335 (Fed. Cir. 2018)	6
<i>Hanser v. McDonough</i> , 56 F.4th 967 (Fed. Cir. 2022).....	8
<i>Nicon, Inc. v. United States</i> , 331 F.3d 878 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....	10
<i>Rumsfeld v. United Techs. Corp.</i> , 315 F.3d 1361 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....	6
<i>SWR, Inc.</i> , ASBCA No. 56708, 15-1 BCA ¶ 35,832.....	9
Statutes	
10 U.S.C. § 3453.....	3
41 U.S.C. § 3307.....	3
Federal Acquisition Streamlining Act of 1994, Public Law No. 103- 355, 108 Stat. 3243 (1994).....	3
Other Authorities	
48 C.F.R. Part 12	8
48 C.F.R. Part 31	6, 7, 9
48 C.F.R. § 2.101.....	1
48 C.F.R. § 12.401.....	8
48 C.F.R. § 12.403.....	8, 9

48 C.F.R. § 31.201-2.....7

48 C.F.R. § 52.212-4.....*passim*

48 C.F.R. § 9903.201-1.....7

86 Fed. Reg. 61,017.....1

Fed. R. App. P. 29.....2

U.S. GSA, About GSA Schedule, <https://www.gsa.gov/buy-through-us/purchasing-programs/gsa-multiple-award-schedule/about-gsa-schedule>.....4
